

---

In the United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

No. 14-2700

---

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

Allstate Insurance Company, et al.,  
Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 01-7042)  
the Hon. Ronald L. Buckwalter, presiding

---

Brief of the Equal Employment Opportunity  
Commission as Appellant

---

P. David Lopez  
General Counsel

Paul D. Ramshaw  
Attorney

Carolyn L. Wheeler  
Acting Associate General Counsel

Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St., NE, Room 5SW18K  
Washington, DC 20507

Jennifer S. Goldstein  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

(202) 663-4737  
paul.ramshaw@eeoc.gov

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
C. District Court’s Decision.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	17
Standard of Review .....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The Program was retaliatory per se, because it required the employee agents to release all their claims in order to continue their careers with the company. ....	19
A. The district court erred by extending the rule allowing releases in exchange for enhanced severance benefits to the conversion option.....	21
B. It is unlawful for an employer to require its employees to release all their claims against the company in order to continue working for the company. ....	24

II. The holdouts’ refusal to sign the release was, on these facts,  
protected opposition activity, and Allstate retaliated against the  
holdouts by barring them from continuing their careers..... 31

Conclusion ..... 36

Certificate of Bar Membership..... 38

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface  
and Type-Style Requirements..... 38

Certificate of Identically Filed Briefs ..... 38

Certificate of Virus Check..... 39

Certificate of Service ..... 39

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Bergman v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 860 F.2d 560 (3d Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Bottge v. Suburban Propane</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 310 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....	28
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	24, 36
<i>Butts v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 49 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 1995) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Corneveaux v. CUNA Mutual Insurance Group</i> , 76 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir.1996).....	29
<i>Coventry v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 856 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>EEOC &amp; Yon v. UBS Brinson, Inc.</i> , Nos. 02-3745 & -33748, 2003 WL 133235 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2003).....	29–31
<i>EEOC v. Board of Governors</i> , 665 F. Supp. 630 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	36
<i>EEOC v. Board of Governors</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15, 19–20
<i>EEOC v. Nucletron Corp.</i> , 563 F.Supp.2d 592 (D.Md.2008) .....	29
<i>EEOC v. Premier Operator Services, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	34
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1233 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	28
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28

*Graves v. Fleetguard, Inc.*, No. 98-5893, 1999 WL 993963 (6th Cir. Oct. 21, 1999)..... 28

*Griffin v. Kraft General Foods*, 62 F.3d 368 (11th Cir.1995) (per curiam) ..... 29

*Hampton v. Borough of Tinton Falls Police Department*, 98 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 33

*Isbell v. Allstate Insurance Co.*, 418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005).... 21, 25–27

*Local Union No. 1992, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Okonite Co.*, 189 F.3d 339 (3d Cir.1999) ..... 29

*Lomando v. United States*, 667 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 18, 19

*Massachusetts v. Bull HN Information Systems, Inc.*, 16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998) ..... 25

*McGowan v. City of Eufala*, 472 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 35

*Meditz v. City of Newark*, 658 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 18

*Miller v. Eby Realty Group*, 241 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (D. Kan. 2003)..... 22

*Moore v. City of Philadelphia*, 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 34

*Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.*, 522 U.S. 422 (1998)..... 22

*Prestileo v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, No. 99–2180, 2000 WL 190257 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2000) ..... 29

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*, 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 24

*Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, Nos. 07-4460, 07-4461, & 08-1122, 344 F. App’x 785 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 3, 4

*Squibb v. Memorial Medical Center*, 497 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 35

*Wastak v. Lehigh Valley Health Network*, 342 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 21, 22

*Weiler v. R&T Mechanical, Inc.*, 255 F. App'x 665 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 35

*Wilkerson v. New Media Technology Charter School Inc.*, 522  
F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008)) ..... 32

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(4)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 1

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),  
29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq. .... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 623(d)..... 19, 20, 30, 31

Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C.  
§ 12111 et seq..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12203(a) ..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 12203(b) ..... 16

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. .... 1, 4, 13, 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) ..... 32

Older Workers Benefit Protection Act ..... 22, 29–31

Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act ..... 29

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009) ..... 22
